EN
DE
ES
FR

PL
RU

EN
DE
ES
FR

PL
RU

p|oni|<o

NTELLIGENT FIRE

Prime Fire 990 +

INSTALLATION MANUAL ...ttt ettt e e e e e ottt e e e s e 1 e ettt e e e e e s e e b et et e e e s e ssnrnrneenaeeeenaes 2
MONTAGEANLEITUNG ...ttt ettt st e e s st e e s s et e s nn et e e s nn et e e s snn e e e nennn e e e s nnnneeen 2
MANUAL DE MONTAUJE ...ttt ettt s ket s et e s et e s e et e e e s e e e s e R et e e aan e e e e e nre e e e enre e e e e nnnnes 2
NOTICE DE MONTAGE ... oottt ettt e e e e o ettt e e e s e s e et e e e e e s e b e e e et e e e e st srnreeenaeeeesae 2
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e st e e e s n e e s san et e e e nn e e e e s nrne e e e nnnnneeena 2
INSTRUKCUA MONTAZU ..ottt ettt ettt e st e s ss et et e s ss et et et ess et et ese s et et esess et esese s asesese s ssne 2
UMHCTPYKLMA TTO MOHTAIKY ittt ekttt ekttt e skttt e s bbb et e skttt e s asbb e e e e anbb e e e e nnnneeas 2
INSTRUGCTION MANUAL ..ottt e e e e e e e s s s e e e s e e e s s s a e e e ae e e s e naes 15
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG ...ttt ittt ettt e e e s et et e e a1 e sk e et et e e e s e s sn b n e et e e e s e s b rrreeeeens 17
MANUAL DE USUARIO ..ottt r e e e s s e e e e e s s ra e e e e e e e s 19
NOTICE D’UTILISATION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt b ekt e s bt e sk bt e e abe e ek e e e aab e e e sm b e e anbe e e be e e snbe e e nnneennreas 21
[ N ] O O OO PP OTPPP 23
INSTRUKCJIA OBSLUGIH ..ottt sttt s ket e skttt e s s et e s s e et e s s e e e s nnne e e s nnnee s 25
MHCTPYKLWA NO SKCTUTYATALIMIU ...t 27

Copyright Planika Sp. z o.0. www.planikafires.com 11462#08 26.01.2022



ENGLISH

| U® i
D F G
S (77
@ N
M3x15 optional
J K L
M &
optional optional optional optional optional
I 0 - = B -
£
S . o
8
i
IS
£
3
o I |

990 mm

The product is a decorative device creating real fire.

Read the included documentation prior to installing and operating the device.

Consult the local regulations for fireplaces.

1. Forindoor use and in housing only. Min. temperature of use is 10°C.

2. Room cubature for one device — min. 70 m3.

3.  Room air exchange rate — min. 1/h.

4. Do not use the device in humid and drafty spaces.

5. Do not cover top ventilation openings of the device.

6. No heat-sensitive and flammable objects can be placed within a 1 meter radius from and directly above the device.
7. Do not place any objects on the top of the device.

8. We recommend placing a CO2 or dry powder fire extinguisher nearby the device
9. For service purposes, the surrounding must allow for easy removal of the device.

10. Keep children, animals and unauthorized persons away from the device.

11. Keep the packaging and manuals for future use.

12. Do not turn on the device in case of fuel spill.

13. Do not interfere in the fuel filler when the device is operating.

14. Do not interfere in the device construction.

15. Do not touch the filament and other hot elements.

16. Do not transport the device if fueled.

17. Do not leave an operating device unattended.




Vor der Montage und vor der Inbetriebnahme des Kamins lesen Sie bitte die beigelegte Dokumentation.
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Es ist ein Dekorationsprodukt und es brennt mit echtem Feuer.

Machen Sie sich mit den lokalen Vorschriften beziiglich der Kamine vertraut.

Der Kamin nur fiir den Einbau im Innenraum bestimmt. Erforderliche Raumtemperatur min. 10°C
Die Mindestkubatur fiir einen Kamin - min. 70 m3.

Luftwechselrate - min. 1/h.

Nicht in Bereichen verwenden, in denen Feuchtigkeit und Zugluft vorkommen kénnen.

Die Luftungsschlitze nicht zudecken.

Im Umkreis von einem Meter und direkt iiber dem Kamin sollten keine brennbare und hitzeempfindliche Gegenstande

platziert werden.

Keine Gegenstande auf dem Kamin platzieren.

Wir empfehlen, einen CO2- oder Trockenpulver-Feuerléscher in der Ndhe des Gerats aufzustellen
Die Montage des Kamins muss eine problemlose Herausnahme zu Wartungszwecken ermaglichen.
Den Kamin an einem fiir Kinder, Unbefugte und Tiere unzuganglichen Ort installieren.

Verpackung und Gebrauchsanweisung aufbewahren.

Im Falle des Brennstoffauslaufs, das Gert nicht einschalten

Falls der Kamin im Betrieb ist, die Einfiill6ffnung nicht beriihren

In die Konstruktion des Gerates nicht eingreifen

Das Gliihelement und andere warmen Elemente nicht beriihren

Den, mit Brennstoff nachgefiillten Kamin nicht transportieren

AN

El producto es un dispositivo decorativo que produce fuego real.

Das Gerit im Betrieb nicht ohne Aufsicht lassen

Familiaricese con la documentacion adjunta antes de instalar e iniciar el dispositivo.

Familiaricese con las regulaciones locales sobre chimeneas.

Producto para uso interno y solamente encajado. Usar a una temperatura min. de 10°C
Volumen de la habitacién para un producto - min. 70 m2.

Intercambio de aire en la habitacién - min. 1/ h.

No lo use en lugares con corrientes de aire o humedad.

No cubra las ranuras de ventilacion.

No poner elementos inflamables o sensibles a altas temperaturas dentro de un radio de 1 metro del dispositivo

y directamente sobre el dispositivo.

Esta prohibido colocar objetos en el dispositivo.

Se recomienda colocar un extintor de polvo o CO2 cerca del dispositivo.

La instalacion del dispositivo debe permitir una extraccion facil para el mantenimiento.
El dispositivo debe estar protegido contra el acceso de nifios, animales y personas no autorizadas.
Guarde el embalaje y las instrucciones.

No encienda el dispositivo si el combustible se derrama fuera del tanque.

No toque el llenador de combustible cuando el dispositivo esté funcionando.

No modifique la construccion del dispositivo.

No toque el filamento o las partes calientes.

No transporte el dispositivo con combustible.

No deje el dispositivo funcionando sin supervision.
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Le produit est un dispositif décoratif qui produit un feu réel.
Familiarisez-vous avec la documentation ci-jointe avant d'installer et de démarrer 'appareil.

Familiarisez-vous avec les réglementations locales concernant les cheminées.

Produit a usage interne et uniquement pour I’encastrement. Utiliser a une température min. de 10°C.
Volume de la piéce pour un produit — min. 70 m3.

Echange d'air dans la chambre - min. 1/h.

Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits humides ou avec des courants d'air.

Ne couvrez pas les fentes de ventilation.

Ne pas avoir d'objets inflammables ou sensibles aux températures élevées dans un rayon de 1 meétre de I'appareil
ou directement sur I’appareil

Il est interdit de placer des objets sur I'appareil.

Il est recommandé de placer un extincteur a poudre ou a CO2 a proximité de I'appareil.
L'installation de I'appareil doit permettre un retrait facile pour I'entretien.

L'appareil doit étre protégé contre I'accés des enfants, des animaux et des personnes non autorisées.
Conservez I'emballage et les instructions.

Ne démarrez pas l'appareil en cas de débordement

Ne touchez pas le lieu de remplissage de carburant lorsque I'appareil est en marche.

Ne modifiez pas la construction de I'appareil.

Ne touchez pas le filament ou les parties chaudes.

Ne transportez pas I'appareil avec du carburant.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance.

Prodotto é un dispositivo decorativo che produce un vero fuoco.
Familiarizzare con il manuale allegato prima di installare e avviare il dispositivo.

Familiarizzare con le normative locali relative ai camini.

Dispositivo solo per uso interno e nella struttura ad incasso. Utilizzare a una temperatura min. di 10°C.
Cubatura minima della stanza per il dispositivo —min. 70 m3.

Ricambio d'aria nella stanza - min. 1/h.

Non usare in luoghi umidi e soggetti a correnti d'aria.

Non coprire le fessure di ventilazione.

Non posizionare gli oggetti infiammabili o sensibili ad alte temperature entro un raggio di 1 metro e direttamente al di sopra
del dispositivo.

E vietato posizionare oggetti sul dispositivo.

Si consiglia di posizionare un estintore a polvere o ad anidride carbonica vicino all'unita.
L'installazione del dispositivo deve consentire una facile rimozione per un eventuale manutenzione.

Il dispositivo deve essere protetto dall'accesso di bambini, animali e persone non autorizzate.
Conservare la confezione originale e le istruzioni d’uso.

Non avviare il dispositivo nel caso di fuoriuscita di carburante dal serbatoio.

Non operare nei pressi di bocchettone di riempimento quando il dispositivo & in funzione.

Non interferire nella costruzione del dispositivo.

Non toccare la resistenza o le parti calde del dispositivo.

Non trasportare il dispositivo con carburante.

Non lasciare incustodito il dispositivo.



Produkt jest urzadzeniem dekoracyjnym wytwarzajacym prawdziwy ogien.
Zapoznaj sie z zatlaczong dokumentacjg przed montazem i uruchomieniem urzadzenia.

Zapoznaj sie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczagcymi kominkéw

Urzadzenie wytacznie do uzytku wewnetrznego i w zabudowie. Uzywaé w temperaturze min. 10°C.
Kubatura pomieszczenia dla jednego urzadzania - min. 70 m®.

Wymiana powietrza w pomieszczeniu - min. 1/h.

Nie uzywaé w miejscach wystepowania wilgoci i przeciagoéw powietrza.

Nie zakrywa¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia.

2B S o

W promieniu 1 metra od oraz bezposrednio nad urzadzeniem nie moga znajdowac si¢ przedmioty tatwopalne i wrazliwe na

dziatanie wysokich temperatur.

~

Zabrania si¢ umieszczania jakichkolwiek przedmiotéw na urzadzeniu.
8. Zaleca sie umieszczenie w poblizu urzadzenia gasnicy proszkowej lub CO2.

Montaz urzadzenia musi umozliwia¢ bezproblemowe wyjecie go w celu serwisowania.

XS10d

10. Urzadzenie nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed dostepem dzieci, zwierzat oraz os6b niepowotanych.
11. Nalezy zachowa¢ opakowanie oraz instrukcje.

12. Nie uruchamiaj urzadzenia w przypadku rozlania paliwa poza zbiornik.

13. Nie operuj przy wlewie paliwa, gdy urzadzenie jest uruchomione.

14. Nie ingeruj w konstrukcje urzadzenia.

15. Nie dotykaj zarnika oraz rozgrzanych elementow.

16. Nie transportuj urzadzenia z paliwem.

17. Nie pozostawiaj uruchomionego urzadzenia bez nadzoru.

MpoaykT ABNsieTCA AeKopaTUBHbIM U3genuem, NPOU3BOAALLMM HAaCTOALLUA OrOHb.
O3HaKOMbTECb C NPUITOXEHHOMN AOKYMEHTaLMen nepes MOHTaXXOM U 3aryCKOM YyCTPOMUCTBA.

O3HaKOMbTECb C MECTHbIMM npaBunamMmu, KacaroliuMncAa KaMMHOB.

1. YcTpoMcTBO nNpeAHa3sHA4YeHO TONbLKO ANSl UCMONb30BaHUA BHYTPU NMOMeELLEHMWA U nocrne ycTaHoBku. Ucnonb3yinTte B
Temnepartype 10°C.
Ky6aTypa nomelueHus1 Ansi OQHOro YCTPOMCTBA COCTaBMSAET - MUH 70 M°.
OGMmeH Bo3ayxa B MOMELLEHMN — MUH. pa3 B Yac.

4. He paspewaetcsi ycTaHaBnuMBaTb YCTPOMCTBO B HENOCPEACTBEHHOM ONM3OCTM K MCTOYHMKAM Braru, a Takxke
B MOMeELLEHUSAX CO CKBO3HSAKOM.
He 3akpbiBaTb BEHTUNSILMOHHbIX LLENEen Ha YCTPOMCTBE.
NioBble nerkoBocnnaMmeHsOWMECH U YYBCTBUTENbHbIE Ha BNUsHUE BbICOKOW Temnepatypbl NpPeaMeTbl AOMMKHbI HaXoAUTLCA 3a
npeaenavv nsaenuvs B paguyce MuH. 1 M. OQHOBPEMEHHO MX HeNb3sl yCTaHaBNMBaTb HENOCPeACTBEHHO Ha KAMVUHOM.
3anpeujaeTcs pa3melyaTb Ha YCTPOUCTBE Nto6ble NpeaMeThl.

8. Psaom ¢ ycTpoMCTBOM peKOMeHAyeTCsl pa3MeLaTh NOPOLKOBLIN UKW YIAEKUCAOTHbIN OFHETYLWMUTE b,

WNHIIAd

YCTPOMCTBO AOMKHO GbITh YCTAaHOBMIEHO TAaKMM 06pa3om, YTOGbI ero sIerko MoXHO 6bINI0 U3BMeYL ANs cepBuca.
10. YCTPOMCTBO [OMKHO GbITh 3aLMLLEHO OT AeTeil, XKMBOTHbLIX U MOCTOPOHHUX FULL.
11. Heo6x0AMMO COXPaHWUTb OPUIMHANBHYIO YNAKOBKY YCTPOMCTBA, a TaKKe HaCTOSILLYHO MHCTPYKLMIO.
12. He BknouaTb YCTPOWCTBA B Cryyae yTeuku Tonnmea u3 6aka.
13. He 3anpaBnsiTb KAMWH TONJIMBOM, KOrA4a YCTPOMCTBO paboTaer.
14. He BMelUMBaTLCA B KOHCTPYKLIMIO YCTPOMNCTBA.
15. He TporaTb HUTK HaKarIMBAHMS U FOPSIYMX IFIEMEHTOB.
16. Henb3s nepemeliaTb yCTPOMCTBO, HAMOMHEHHOE TONMMBOM.

17. He ocTaBnATb 3anyLWeHHOro ycTponcTea 6e3 npucmorp



EN NON-FLAMMABLE MATERIAL ES MATERIAL NO INFLAMABLE
DE NICHT BRENNBARE MATERIALIEN IT MATERIALE NON INFIAMMABILE
FR MATERIAU NON INFLAMMABLE PL MATERIAL NIEPALNY
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The fireplace housing must be made of non-flammable materials and insulated from any flammable elements
of the construction. Use only fasteners and adhesives that are resistant to high temperature.

Das Gehause aus nicht brennbaren Materialien angefertigt, von allen brennbaren Elementen der Konstruktion isoliert.

El encajamiento debe ser de materiales no combustibles, aislado de todos los elementos inflamables de la estructura.
Los conexiones y aglutinantes deben ser resistentes a altas temperaturas.

L’encastrement doit étre de matériaux incombustibles, isolé de tous les éléments inflammables de la construction.
Les raccordement et liants doivent étre résistants aux hautes températures.

La struttura ad incasso deve essere fatta di materiali non combustibili, isolati da tutti gli elementi infiammabili della struttura.
Collegamenti e leganti devo essere resistenti alle alte temperature.

Zabudowa wykonana z materiatéw niepalnych, odizolowana od wszelkich palnych elementéw konstrukcji. £ gczenia i spoiwa
odporne na dziatanie wysokich temperatur.

KOHCTpYKUMS,, B KOTOPOW YCTaHOBMEH KaMUH AOMKHa OblTb M3rOTOBMEHa U3 HEBOCMMAMEHSIOWMXCA MaTepuarnos, U OHa
OOMKHa ObITb N30NMPOBAHHOW OT NOGLIX BOCMAMEHSIOLLMXCS 3NIEMEHTOB. B kayecTBe coeMHEHWIA, aAre3vBHbIX BELLECTB
MCMoSb3yinTe TEPMOCTONKNE NPOAYKTbI.



(1)  Min. 3x1,5 mm?, 230 V, 50 Hz, PE (1)
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EN The space under the device must be closed.

DE Die Konstruktion unter dem Kamin muss geschlossen sein.
ES El espacio debajo del dispositivo debe ser cerrado.

FR L’espace sous le dispositif doit étre fermé.

IT Lo spazio al di sotto del camino deve essere chiuso.

PL  Przestrzen pod urzgdzeniem musi by¢ zamknieta.

RU  KoHcTpykuusi nog ycTponcTBa AomKHa ObITb 3aKpbITON.
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EN Selected installation options / DE Montagemoglichkeiten / FR Options de montage sélectionnées / ES Opci montaje seleccionadas /
IT Selezionate opzioni di montaggio / PL Wybrane mozliwo$ci montazu / RU BapnaHTbl pasmeLLeHns

EN GLASS SHIELD (B)

DE TECHNISCHES GLAS (B)

FR VITR TECHNIQUE (B)

ES VIDRIO PROTECTOR (B)
ITVETRO PROTETTIVO (B)

PL SZY BKA TECHNICZNA (B)
RU TEXHWYECKOE CTEKNO (B)

EN NON-FLAMMABLE MATERIAL

DE NICHT BRENNBARE MATERIALIEN

FR MATERIAU NON INFLAMMABLE

ES MATERIAL NO INFLAMABLE

IT MATERIALE NON INFIAMMABILE

PL MATERIAL NIEPALNY

RU HEBOCMNNAMEH SO MIACS MATEPWA
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EN Selected installation options / DE Montageméglichkeiten / FR Options de montage sélectionnées / ES Opci montaje seleccionadas /
IT Selezionate opzioni di montaggio / PL Wybrane mozliwosci montazu / RU BapuaHTbl pasmellyeHus

EN GLASS SHIELD (B) EN OPTIONAL TEMPERED GLASS PANEL (1) EN NON-FLAMMABLE MATERIAL

DE TECHNISCHES GLAS (B) DE GLASPANEL (1) DE NICHT BRENNBARE MATERIALIEN

FR VITR TECHNIQUE (B) FR PANNEAU EN VERRE (1) FR MATERIAU NON INFLAMMABLE

ES VIDRIO PROTECTOR (B) ES PANEL DE VIDRIO (1) ES MATERIAL NO INFLAMABLE

IT VETRO PROTETTIVO (B) ITPANELLO DI VETRO (1) IT MATERIALE NON INFIAMMABILE
PL MATERIAE NIEPALNY

PL SZYBKA TECHNICZNA (B) PL PANEL SZKLANY (1)
RU TEXHWH ECKOE CTEKNO (B) RU CTEKJIAHHAA NAHETE (1) RU HEBOCMNAMEHSIOLLNMIACA MATEPWAN
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. Filament
. Burner
. Device surface

1

2

3

4. Control panel
5. Fuelfiller

6

. Fuel pump (a, b, c)

. Resistenza
. Focolare

. Bruciatore

. Bocchettone di riempimento

1
2
3
4. Pannello di controllo
5
6

. Pompa di rifornimento (a, b, c)
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DE ES
1. Gluhelement 1. Filamento
2. Feuerungsleiste 2. Hogar
3. Feuerungsrost 3. Rejilla
4. Bedienpanel 4. Panel de control
5. Brennstofftankéffnung 5. Llenado de combustible
6. Brennstoffpumpe (a, b, ¢) 6. Bomba (a, b, ¢)
PL RU
1. Zarnik 1. HuTb HakanuBaHus
2. Palenisko 2. XKenob nnameHu
3. Ruszt 3. BepxHsasa nnuta
4. Panel sterowania 4. MNaHenb ynpasneHus
5. Wlew paliwa 5. OTBepcTve Ans HanosIHEHWS TONIMBOM
6. Pompa paliwa (a, b, c) 6. TonnuBHLIN Hacoc (a, b, ¢)

R e o

FR

Filament

Foyer

Braleur

Panneau de commande
Remplissage

Pompe (a, b, ¢)
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NTELLIGENT FIRE

® "¢ | ECO | START
HCT l {FLEL‘ [R%DY STOP

N L
ERROR

EN DE ES FR
1. ECO mode 1. ECO Modus 1. Modo Eco 1. Mode ECO
2. Flame ignition / flame extinguishing 2. Schaltet den Kamin ein / aus 2. Encendido / extincién de fuego 2. Allumage / extinction de la flamme
3. Service socket 3. Servicesteckdose 3. Toma de servicio 3. Fente de service
4. Control diodes 4. Kontroll-Dioden 4. Diodos de control 4. Diodes de contrble
IT PL RU
1. Modalita ECO 1. Tryb ECO 1. Pexum ECO
2. Accensione/Spegnimento della famma 2. Odpalanie / wygaszanie 2. 3anyck kamuHa / ralweHve nnameHun
3. Spina di servizio ptomienia 3. CepsucHoe rHesgo
4. LED di controllo 3. Gniazdo serwisowe 4. CurHanusaumoHHble anoapl
Diody kontrolne
. . . EN Diodes OFF / DE Dioden ausgeschaltet / ES Diodos apagados / FR Diodes éteintes / IT LED spenti /

HOT FUEL READY PL Diody wytgczone / RU Ouoabl He cBeTsites /

. . . EN Diodes ON / DE Dioden eingeschaltet / ES Diodos encendidos / FR Diodes allumées / IT LED accesi |/

HOT  FUEL READY PL Diody wigczone / RU Ouoabl ceeTartcs /

_\./_: - EN Blinking diodes / DE Blinkende Dioden / ES Diodos parpadeantes / FR Diodes clignotante / IT LED lampeggianti /
N

- ~
HOT FUEL READY PL Diody migajgce / RU [Inoasl muratot /



FUEL FILLING

1. If the tank is empty ( FgL) or you want to fill the fuel, open the fuel inlet (1), firmly connect the pump

g

hose ‘a’ (click!) and power cable ‘b’ () (_/FUEL\_). ATTENTION! Do not refuel when the flame is ignited!

2. Place the fuel container stably on the floor and insert the pump hose ‘c’ (lll). Press and hold the button
on the pump to start refuelling (1V).

Once the fuel container has been emptied, replace it with a full one and start the pump again (see point 2).

The pump will stop when the tank is full (sound + o).

3. Disconnect the power cable ‘b’. To disconnect the pump, hold the end of the hose ‘a’ and firmly press the button in
the place marked with a sticker (V). Close the fuel inlet..

4. Shake the remaining fuel from the hose ‘c’ to the container and place the pump in the bag (VI).

T ,;-f’ ~ ;u W j",'.f-:';‘“ :7 7
FLAME IGNITION

The green diode ng indicates that the device is ready to ignite the flame.

Press and hold START for 3 seconds. Flame ignition will take 2-10 minutes (<caov). The smell of ethanol vapours

can be present during the ignition. The diode READY off (reaov) indicates that the flame has been ignited

and the device reached the working temperature.
14

ENGLISH
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FLAME HEIGHT REGULATION

When the flame is ignited, press ECO to lower the flame (two sound signals). Press ECO again to increase the flame
height (one sound signal).

ATTENTION! In case the device temperature is too high, the flame will be automatically lowered (ECO) and the height
regulation blocked. If the temperature keeps increasing, the device will be turned off.

FLAME EXTINGUISHING

2 =
-

Press STOP to extinguish the flame (sound signal + “or).

You can ignite the flame again when the device is cooled — the green diode READY (ng).

FAST START

The FAST START offers faster flame ignition (when the device is ready (joY), the power consumption is 60 W higher).
The function is enabled by default.

To disable FAST START, press and hold ECO for 10 seconds (four sound signals). To enable the function, press
and hold ECO for 10 seconds (two sound signals).

ERRORS
Some alarms are accompanied by a sound signal. Press START/STOP to mute.
SOLUTION
L2 LIORIES (contact the Service Department if the solution does not eliminate the error)
1. ’HOT: FUEL READY The device is being cooled. Wait for the green diode RE%Y.
2 ;.E . The device run out of fuel while operating. The device is being cooled.
© | HOT  FUEL  READY Wait for the red diode to turn off. Refill the tank.
If spillage occurred while pouring the fuel, disconnect the fuel pump and wipe off the
visible liquid. Mute the device ( START/STOP button) and wait for at least one hour.
- ® Press and hold ECO for 10 seconds. If the message does not disappear, turn off the
3. | WoT FUEL ReADY device and wait for a minimum of 24 hours.
If the error occurred during flame ignition, it means that the ignition time
has been exceeded. Press and hold ECO for 10 seconds.
4, FgT OR RE%)Y Device error. Press and hold ECO for 10 seconds.
5. ,QT FgL ggﬁ Tank overfilled. Contact the Service Department.
® 0 O Room temperature too low (<10°C) or device error. Increase the room temperature.
6. o
HOT ~ FUEL  READY Press and hold ECO for 10 seconds. Wait for the green diode reaov.
7. ﬁ%i oy ;/E’D\; Press and hold ECO on the control panel for 10 seconds.

FUEL - Use only fuels consisting of 95-96,6% ethanol by volume. FANOLA® is the recommended fuel. Do not use gel,
thick and viscous fuels or fuels of improper electric conductivity. The values must be compliant with those of
FANOLA®. Other fuels, such as dehydrated ethanol (i.e. consisting of more than 96,6% by volume ethanol) will cause
a device error and loss of the guarantee. Fuels consisting of 100% by volume ethanol will damage the device.

CLEANING - Clean with a damp cloth and delicate detergents, only when the device is turned off and cooled.

SERVICE - Keep the provided USB cable for service. Reach out to us at service@planikafires.com.
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BRENNSTOFFNACHFULLEN

1. Ist der Brennstofftank leer ( FgL ) und méchten Sie den Brennstoff nachfiillen 6ffnen Sie die

Einfullklappe und (1), schlie3en Sie die Brennstoffpumpe ‘a’ (es wird ein Klick-Gerdusch zu héren!)

~,

und elektrische Leitung ‘b’ (II) (_”Fg::). ACHTUNG! Wenn die Flamme brennt, den Brennstoff nicht

a ¥
nachfillen! @

| L . T‘ -

2. Stellen Sie den Behalter mit dem Brennstoff stabil auf dem Boden (Ill) Stecken Sie das steife Rohr in den Kanister
hinein, wovon der Brennstoff in den Tank des Gerates hineingepumpt werden sol. Driicken Sie den Knopf auf der
Pumpe (1V), um Brennstoffnachfiillen zu beginnen.

Falls der Kanister leer ist, kbnnen Sie den Tank auf einen neuen austauschen und die Pumpe wieder aktivieren. (Siehe Punkt. 2).

g

Wenn der Brannstofftank befiillt wird, wird die Pumpe deaktiviert (Signalton + uev ).

3. Trennen Sie die elektrische Leitung vom Gerat ‘b’. Um die automatische Pumpe abzuklemmen, halten Sie das
Schlauchende fest "a’ und dricken Sie den Knopf, der mit dem Aufkleber markiert ist (V). SchlieBen Sie die
Befullklappe..

4. Schutteln Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff vom Pumpenschlauch ‘c’ in den Behalter und stecken Sie die Pumpe
in die Pumpenschutzhiille (V1).

FLAMMENZUNDUNG

Die grune Diode RI%)Y bedeutet, dass der Kamin betriebsbereit ist.

g

Driicken Sie START fiir 3 Sekunden. Die Flammenziindung dauert 2-10 Minuten (seaov). In dieser Zeit kann der Geruch

von Kraftstoffddmpfen zu spiiren sein a. Die ausgeschaltete Diode READY (==rov) bedeutet, dass die Flamme geziindet

wurde und der Kamin die Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat.
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HOS1N3d

REGULIERUNG DER FLAMMENHOHE

Wenn die Flamme brennt, dricken Sie ECO, um die Flammenhdhe zu verringern (zwei Signaltdne).
Um die Flammenhdhe zu vergréern, dricken Sie noch mal ECO (ein Signalton).

ACHTUNG! Falls die Temperatur des Gerates zu hoch ansteigt, wird die Flammenhdhe automatisch verringert (ECO),
und die Regulierung der Flammenhohe wird nicht mehr moglich. Falls die Temperatur wieder ansteigen wird,
wird der Kamin automatisch ausgeschaltet.

FLAMMENAUSLOSCHUNG

g

Um die Flamme auszuldschen, driicken Sie STOP (es werden ein Signalton zu héren + “+or).

Die erneute Inbetriebnahme ist erst nach Abkuhlung des Kamins méglich.— griine Diode READY (ng).

FAST START
Die Funktion FAST START ermdglicht schnelle Flammenzindung (Energieverbrauch im Standby-Modus

fir Flammenziindung (jo\’) und ist um ca. 60 W hoher). Diese Funktion ist fabrikmaRig eingeschaltet.

Um FAST START einzuschalten, driicken Sie ECO fir 10 Sekunden (vier Signalténe). Um die Funktion erneut
einzuschalten driicken Sie ECO in 10 Sekunden (zwei Signalténe).

ALARMMELDUNGEN

Manche Fehler werden zusatzlich mit einem Signalton gemeldet. Um den Signalton leiser zu machen, driicken Sie START/STOP.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

NI STERATEIELEENEER (Falls der Fehler nicht behoben wurde, setzen Sie sich mit dem Service in Verbindung)

1. 185 FUEL READY Der Kamin wird abgekuihlt. Bitte warten bis die griine Diode erscheint ng.
2 > SN Der Brennstoffbehalter ist leer (wenn der Kamin im Betrieb ist). Das Gerat wird abgekuhlt.

HOT ~ FUEL  READY Bitte warten bis die rote Diode erlischt und den Brennstoff nachfiillen.

Sollte Brennstoff wahrend der Nachfillung verschittet werden, trennen Sie die
Brennstoffpumpe vom Kamin und wischen sichtbare Brennstoffspuren ab. Schalten Sie
das Gerat stumm (Start/Stop) und warten Sie mindestens eine Stunde. Halten Sie den

3. —: E Knopf ECO 10 Sekunden lang gedrickt. Falls die Fehlermeldung nicht verschwindet,
HOT ~ FUEL  READY schalten Sie das Gerat aus und warten Sie mindestens 24 Stunden.
Wenn die Fehlermeldung wahrend Flammenzindung erscheint, wurde die Wartezeit auf
die Flamme Uberschritten. Bitte ECO fur 10 Sekunden driicken.
4. HOT  FUEL  READY Geratefehler. Bitte ECO fur 10 Sekunden drucken.
5. FQT Fﬁ ,;E%; Der Brennstofftank wurde Uberflutet. Bitte sich mit dem Service in Verbindung setzen.

Die Temperatur im Raum ist zu niedrig (<10°C) oder Geratefehler. Bitte den Raum beheizen

. @ @

HOT ~ FUEL  READY Bitte ECO fiir 10 Sekunden driicken. Warten bis die griine Diode erscheint RE’w.

7 *:.2 *:.2 *:.:* Bitte ECO auf dem Bedienpanel fiir 10 Sekunden driicken.
' HOT FUEL READY

BRENNSTOFF - Fir den ordnungsgemalen Betrieb des Gerates sollte der Ethanolbrennstoff mit Alkoholkonzentration
von 95-96,6% verwendet werden. Empfohlen wird FANOLA® von Planika. Bitte keine dickflissige und klebrige Brennstoffe
sowie keine mit der ungeeigneten Leitfahigkeit verwenden. Die Nutzung anderer Brennstoffe z. B. des entwasserten Ethanols
(mit Alkoholkonzentration von mehr als 96,6%) kann Beschadigung des Kamins verursachen und zum Verlust der Garantie

fihren. Die Verwendung eines Brennstoffes mit Alkoholkonzentration von 100% kann die Beschédigung des Kamins
verursachen.

REINIGUNG — Mit einem feuchten Lappen und milden Reinigungsmittel reinigen, nur wenn der Kamin ausgeschaltet und
abgekuhlt ist.

SERVICE - Fir Servicezwecke bewahren Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel auf. Kontakt:service@planikafires.com
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RELLENO DEL COMBUSTIBLE

Y g

la manguera de la bomba 'a’ (jescuchara un clic!) y el cable eléctrico ‘b’ (II) (_/FUEL:). JATENCION! No

cargar el combustible cuando el guemador esta encendido!

2. Coloque el recipiente de combustible constantemente sobre el suelo y coloque la manguera de la bomba ‘c' (Il).
Mantenga presionado el boton de la bomba (IV) para comenzar a verter.

g

La bomba se apagara cuando el tanque de combustible esté lleno (sefial de sonido+ Fuer ).

3. Desenchufe el cable de alimentacién 'b'. Para desconectar la bomba, sostenga el fin de la manguera 'a' y presione
firmemente el botdbn marcado con la etiqueta (V). Cierre la tapa del llenado del combustible.

4. Agite el combustible residual de la manguera "c" en la botella y coloque la bomba en la cubierta (VI).

ENCENDIDO DE LA LLAMA

Diodo verde RgDY significa que el dispositivo esta listo para encender la llama.

Presiona START por 3 segundos. Encender la llama tarda de 2 a 10 minutos (k=aov).Durante este tiempo, se puede

sentir el olor de los vapores de combustible. Diodo READY apagado (reaov) informa que la llama se ha encendido y que

el dispositivo ha alcanzado la temperatura de funcionamiento.

18
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REGULACION DE LA ALTURA DE LLAMA

Cuando se enciende la llama, presione el botén ECO para disminuir su altura (dos pitidos). Presione el boton ECO
nuevamente para aumentar la altura de la llama (solo un pitido).

ATENCION! Si la temperatura del dispositivo es demasiado alta, la altura de la llama se reducira automéaticamente
(ECO) Yy se bloqueara la posibilidad de su regulacion. Sila temperatura continia aumentando, el dispositivo se apagara.

APAGAR LA LLAMA

Para apagar la llama, presione STOP (solo un pitido + ~@).

Reactivacion de la llama solo es posible después de que el dispositivo se haya enfriado: el diodo verde READY (ng).

FAST START

La funcidon de FAST START permite un encendido mas rapido de la llama (consumo de energia en el modo de espera

para encender la llama (RE%v)es aproximadamente 60 W mas alto). La funcién esta habilitada por defecto.

Para apagar FAST START, presione el boton ECO durante 10 segundos (cuatro pitidos). Para reactivar la funcién,
presione el boton ECO durante 10 segundos (dos pitidos).

MENSAJES DE ALARMA

Algunos mensajes van acompafados de una sefial audible. Para silenciarlo, presione START / STOP.

Lp ?DI,SNDI(E)LSIEIE PROCEDIMIENTO
CONTROL (contacte al servicio si el procedimiento recomendado no elimina el error)
. P | disoositive etd fi | ®
- |"HOT" FUEL READY ispositivo esta frio. Espere a que aparezca el diodo verde reaov,
> ;.2 . No hubo combustible durante la operacion. El dispositivo esta frio.
© | HOT  FUEL  READY Espere a que el diodo rojo se apague. Repostar combustible
Si se produce un derrame durante el relleno , desconecte la bomba de combustible y
limpie el liquido. Silencie el dispositivo (boton START / STOP) y espere un minimo de 1
o ® hora. Presione el boton Eco durante 10 segundos. Si el mensaje no desaparece, apague
3. |HOT FUEL ReADY el dispositivo y espere un minimo de 24 horas.
El mensaje que se muestra durante la activacion de la llama significa que se ha
excedido el tiempo de espera de la llama. Presione el botén ECO por 10 segundos.
4. | o FURD ReaDY Error del dispositivo Presione el boton ECO por 10 segundos.
5. FQT FUEL FEADY El tanque ha sido derramado. Contacta el servicio
. La temperatura ambiente es muy baja (<10 ° C) o el error del dispositivo. Calienta la habitacion.
6.
HOT ~ FUEL READRY Presione el botén ECO por 10 segundos. Espere a que aparezca el diodo verde ng.
7 ;.5 *:.5 ;.:* Presione el botén ECO en panel de control por 10 segundos.
' HOT FUEL READY

COMBUSTIBLE - utilice unicamente combustible de etanol con una concentracion de etanol desnaturalizado del 95-
96,6%. El combustible recomendado es FANOLA®. No utilice combustibles en gel o combustibles que sean espesos,
viscosos o que tengan una conductividad eléctrica inadecuada. Los valores del combustible utilizado deben cumplir
con los valores del combustible FANOLA®. El uso de otros combustibles, como el etanol deshidratado (es decir, con
una concentracion superior al 96,6%), puede provocar la falla del dispositivo y la pérdida de la garantia. El uso de una

concentracion de combustible del 100% dafara el dispositivo.

LIMPIEZA - Limpie con un pafo humedo y un detergente suave cuando el aparato esté apagado y enfriado.

SERVICIO - conserve el cable USB incluido para realizar el servicio. Correo electrénico de contacto
service@planikafires.com
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RAVITAILLEMENT DU CARBURANT

1. Si le réservoir est vide (rfuEL) ou vous voulez recharger du carburant, ouvrez le remplissage (I),

avec un certain mouvement, connectez le tuyau de pompe ‘@’ (vous entendrez un clic!) et

g

le fil électrique 'b’ (II) (_/FUEL\). ATTENTION ! : Ne faites pas le plein lorsque la flamme est allumée !

2. Placer bien le réservoir de carburant sur le sol et y placer le tuyau de la pompe ‘c’ (Ill). Appuyez sur le bouton de la
pompe (IV) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour commencer a verser.

Lorsque le réservoir de carburant est vide, remplacez-le par un plein et redémarrer la pompe (voir point 2).

La pompe s'éteint lorsque le réservoir de carburant est plein (signal sonore + _/FUEL\_).

3. Débranchez le cable d'alimentation ‘b’. Pour déconnecter la pompe, maintenez I'extrémité du tuyau «a» et appuyez
fermement sur le bouton marqué de l'autocollant (V). Fermez le volet de remplissage de carburant..

4. Secouez le reste du carburant du fil 'c' dans la bouteille et placez la pompe dans le couvercle (VI).

ALLUMAGE DE LA FLAMME

La diode verte RgDY signifie que I'appareil est prét a démarrer la flamme.

-

Appuyez sur START pendant 3 secondes. Le démarrage de la flamme prend de 2 & 10 minute (kerov).Pendant

ce temps, I'odeur des vapeurs de carburant peut étre ressentie. La diode READY éteinte (rerov) signifie que la flamme

a été allumée et que l'appareil a atteint la température de fonctionnement.
20
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SIVANVYS

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DE FLAMME

Lorsque la flamme est allumée, appuyez sur le bouton ECO pour diminuer sa hauteur (deux bips). Appuyez a nouveau
sur le bouton ECO pour augmenter la hauteur de la flamme (bip unique).

ATTENTION! Si la température de I'appareil est trop élevée, la hauteur de la flamme sera automatiquement réduite
(ECO), et son réglage est bloqué. Si la température continue d'augmenter, l'appareil s'éteint.

ETEINDRE LA FLAMME

g

Pour éteindre la flamme, appuyez sur STOP (bip unique + +or ).

Le rallumage de la flamme n'est possible qu'apres le refroidissement de I'appareil - la diode verte READY (RE’JY).

FAST START

La fonction FAST START permet un allumage plus rapide de la flamme (consommation d'énergie en mode veille pour

allumer la flamme (RE%Y) est environ 60 W plus haut). La fonction est activée par défaut.
Pour désactiver FAST START, appuyez sur le bouton ECO pendant 10 secondes (quatre bips). Pour réactiver

la fonction, appuyez sur le bouton ECO pendant 10 secondes (deux bips).

MESSAGES D'ALARME

Certains messages sont accompagnés d'un signal sonore. Pour le couper, appuyez sur START / STOP.

2, Pil'\?I\?EE'fUDgE (contactez le service si la rogéltlgriérg;iﬁnandée n'élimine pas l'erreur)
COMMANDE p P
1. | o8 FUEL READY L'appareil est refroidi. Attendez que la diode verte apparaisse 9.
—:.3 . Il n'y avait pas de carburant pendant le fonctionnement. L'appareil est refroidi.
2. HOT FUEL READY

Attendez que la diode rouge s'éteigne. Faire le plein.

Si un déversement se produit pendant le processus de remplissage, débranchez la
pompe a carburant et essuyez tout liquide visible. Coupez le son de I'appareil (bouton
START / STOP) et attendez au moins 1 heure. Appuyez sur le bouton Eco pendant 10

~, ~ )
3. —/.: ® O secondes. Si le message ne disparait pas, éteignez I'appareil et attendez min. 24
HOT FUEL READY heures

Le message affiché pendant le démarrage de la flamme signifie que le temps d'attente
pour la flamme a été dépassé. Appuyez sur le bouton ECO pendant 10 secondes.

4, FgT %gf RE’W Erreur du dispositif. Appuyez sur le bouton ECO pendant 10 secondes.

o & o
5 /.\.

HOT FUEL READY Le réservoir a été débordé. Contactez le service.

Température ambiante trop basse (<10 ° C) ou erreur de I'appareil. Réchauffez la piéce.

6. | @

HOT  FUEL  READY | Appuyez sur le bouton ECO pendant 10 secondes. Attendez que la diode verte apparaisse reapy

~ o~ ~, v ~ e
7 ;.: P~ ;.: Appuyez sur le bouton ECO sur le panneau de commande pendant 10 secondes.
' HOT FUEL READY

CARBURANT - Utilisez uniquement du carburant a I'éthanol avec une concentration de 95 a 96,6 % d'éthanol
dénaturé. Le carburant recommandé est le FANOLA®. N'utilisez pas de carburants en gel ou de carburants épais,
visqueux ou ayant une conductivité électrique inadéquate. Les valeurs du carburant utilisé doivent étre conformes aux
valeurs du carburant FANOLA®. L'utilisation d'autres carburants, comme I'éthanol déshydraté (c'est-a-dire avec une
concentration supérieure a 96,6%), peut entrainer la défaillance de I'appareil et la perte de la garantie. L'utilisation
d'une concentration de carburant de 100 % endommagera l'appareil.

NETTOYAGE - Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux lorsque I'appareil est éteint et refroidi.

SERVICE - Conservez le cable USB fourni pour le service. Contactez par e-mail service@planikafires.com
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PROCESSO DI RIFORNIMENTO DEL COMBUSTIBILE

1. Se il serbatoio & vuoto ( FU‘EL ) o si desidera aggiungere del combustibile, aprire lo sportellino di rifornimento (1),

”

con il movimento deciso collegare il tubo della pompa 'a’ (si sente un clic!) e il filo elettrico o' (Il) (Fuer).

ATTENZIONE! Non fare rifornimento quando la fiamma & accesa!

2. Posizionare in modo stabile il contenitore di combustibile sul pavimento e inserire il tubo della pompa 'c' (lll)
al suo interno. Per iniziare il rifornimento tenere premuto il pulsante sulla pompa (IV).

Quando il serbatoio del combustibile & vuoto, sostituirlo con uno pieno e avviare nuovamente la pompa (punto 2).

~

La pompa si spegne quando il serbatoio del combustibile & pieno (segnale sonoro + FUEL ).

3. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione "b". Per scollegare la pompa, mantenere I'estremita del tubo flessibile" a "e
premere saldamente il pulsante contrassegnato con l'adesivo (V). Chiudere lo sportello del bocchettone di
rifornimento del carburante..

4. Scuotere il carburante rimanente dal tubo "c" nella bottiglia e rimettere la pompa nell’apposito sacchetto (VI).

ACCENSIONE DELLA FIAMMA

Il LED RgDY verde indica che il dispositivo & pronto per accendere la flamma.

-

Premere START per 3 secondi. L’apparizione della fiamma richiede 2-10 minuti (seaov). Durante questo periodo,

si avverte l'odore dei vapori di combustibile. I| LED READY (rerov) spento indica che la fiamma ¢ stata attivata e che
il dispositivo ha raggiunto la temperatura di funzionamento.
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ONVIT1V 1l

REGOLAZIONE DELL'ALTEZZA DELLA FIAMMA

Quando la fiamma viene attivata, premere il pulsante ECO per diminuirne l'altezza (due segnali acustici).
Premere di nuovo il pulsante ECO per aumentare l'altezza della fiamma (segnale acustico singolo).

ATTENZIONE! Se la temperatura del dispositivo € troppo alta, l'altezza della fiamma viene automaticamente ridotta
(ECO) e la sua regolazione & bloccata. Se la temperatura continua a salire, il dispositivo si spegne.

SPEGNIMENTO DELLA FIAMMA

e S

Per spegnere la flamma, premere STOP (segnale acustico singolo + or’).

Un successivo avvio & possibile solo dopo che il dispositivo si € raffreddato - il LED verde READY (jov).

FAST START

La funzione FAST START consente di accendere piu rapidamente la famma (il consumo di energia in modalita standby

per l'accensione della flamma (RE%Y) € maggiore di circa 60 W). Come I'impostazione di fabbrica, la funzione € abilitata.

Per disattivare FAST START, premere il pulsante ECO per 10 secondi (quattro segnali acustici). Per riattivare
la funzione, premere il pulsante ECO per 10 secondi (due segnali acustici).

MESSAGGI DI ALLARME

Alcuni messaggi sono accompagnati da un segnale acustico. Per disattivare l'audio, premere START / STOP.

LED sul
Nr pannello di " 7io d’assi PR?CEDUZA ali limina Il

N (contattare il servizio d’assistenza se la procedura consigliata non elimina I'errore)
1. ;Hof FUEL READY Il dispositivo si sta raffreddando. Attendi che il LED verde appaia Rg:v.
2 ;.E . Mancato carburante durante il funzionamento. Il dispositivo & raffreddato.

HOT  FUEL READY Attendere che il LED rosso si spenga. Aggiungere il combustibile.

In caso la fuoriuscita &€ accaduta durante il rifornimento, scollegare la pompa del
oy combustibile e rimuovere il liquido visibile. Disattivare il dispositivo (pulsante START /
3. o 0 O STOP) e attendere almeno 1 ora. Premere il pulsante Eco per 10 secondi, se il
HOT  FUEL  READY messaggio non scompare, spegnere il dispositivo e attendere min. 24 ore.

Il messaggio visualizzato durante I'avvio della famma significa che il tempo di attesa per
la fiamma é stato superato. Premere il pulsante ECO per 10 secondi.

4, FgT %gf RE%)Y Errore del dispositivo. Premere il pulsante ECO per 10 secondi.
® & o o N . o
5. | 4oT  FUEL BEADY Fuoriuscita di combustibile dal serbatoio. Contattare il servizio d’assistenza.
6 Temperatura ambiente troppo bassa (<10 ° C) o errore del dispositivo. Riscaldare la

HOT ~ FUEL READY | gtanza. Premere il pulsante ECO per 10 secondi. Attendere che il LED verde appaia 9,

9 2@ -0- . : i
7. | 0T FUED READY Premere il pulsante ECO sul pannello di controllo per 10 secondi.

COMBUSTIBILE - Utilizzare solo il combustibile a base di etanolo con una concentrazione tra 95-96,6% di etanolo
contaminato. Viene raccomandato I'utilizzo di bioetanolo FANOLA®. Non utilizzare combustibili gel o dei combustibili
densi, con la conduttivita elettrica e viscosita inadeguata. | valori del combustibile utilizzato devono essere compatibili
con | valori specifici del combustibile FANOLA®. L'uso di altri combustibili, come I'etanolo disidratato (cioé con una
concentrazione superiore al 96,6%), potrebbe causare guasti al dispositivo e perdita di garanzia. L'uso di combustibile
con la concentrazione pari al 100% danneggera il dispositivo

PULIZIA — Pulire con un panno umido e detergenti delicati quando il dispositivo & spento e freddo.

SERWIS — Conservare il cavo USB incluso per la manutenzione. Contatto e-mail service@planikafires.com
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UZUPELNIANIE PALIWA

1. Jezeli zbiornik jest pusty ( F&L) lub chcesz dola¢ paliwa, otworz wlew (1), pewnym ruchem podtgcz

Y

2. Pojemnik z paliwem postaw stabilnie na podtodze i umies¢ w nim przewdd pompy ‘c’ (Ill). Wcisnij i przytrzymaj
przycisk na pompie (IV), aby rozpocza¢ nalewanie.

i — V]

Gdy pojemnik z paliwem zostanie oprézniony, wymiet go na petny i uruchom pompe ponownie (patrz pkt. 2).

N

Pompa wytgczy sie, gdy zbiornik paliwa zostanie zapetniony (sygnat dzwiekowy + FOED).

3. Odtacz przewdd zasilajgcy ‘b’. Aby wypigé pompe, przytrzymaj koniec weza ‘a’ i mocno nacisnij przycisk oznaczony
naklejkg (V). Zamknij klapke wlewu paliwa.

4. Strzasnij resztke paliwa z przewodu ‘c’ do butelki i umies¢ pompe w pokrowcu (VI).

ODPALANIE PLOMIENIA

Zielona dioda ng oznacza, ze urzadzenie jest gotowe do odpalenia ptomienia.

Wciénij START przez 3 sekund. Odpalanie ptomienia trwa 2-10 minuty (seav). W tym czasie moze by¢ wyczuwalny

zapach oparow paliwa. Wytgczona dioda READY (reaov) informuje, ze ptomien zostat odpalony i urzgdzenie osiagneto

temperature robocza.
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REGULACJA WYSOKOSCI PLOMIENIA

Gdy ptomien jest odpalony, wcisnij przycisk ECO, aby zmniejszy¢ jego wysokos¢ (dwa sygnaty dzwiekowe).
Woeisnij ponownie przycisk ECO, aby zwigkszy¢ wysokos¢ ptomienia (pojedynczy sygnat dzwiekowy).

UWAGA! W przypadku zbyt wysokiej temperatury urzadzenia, wysokos¢ ptomienia zostanie automatycznie
zmniejszona (ECO), a mozliwosé jego regulacji zablokowana. Jesli temperatura bedzie nadal wzrastaé, urzgdzenie

wytgczy sie.
WYGASZANIE PLOMIENIA

g

Aby wygasi¢ ptomien wcinij STOP (pojedynczy sygnat dzwiekowy + ’H'OS).

Ponowne odpalenie ptomienia mozliwe jest dopiero po wychtodzeniu urzadzenia — zielona dioda READY (ng).

FAST START

Funkcja FAST START umozliwia szybsze odpalenie ptomienia (pobdr energii w trybie gotowosci do odpalenia ptomienia
(ng) jest wiekszy o okoto 60 W). Funkcja jest domysinie wigczona.

Aby wytaczyé FAST START, wcisnij przycisk ECO przez 10 sekund (cztery sygnaly dzwiekowe). Aby ponownie wigczyé
funkcje, wcisnij przycisk ECO przez 10 sekund (dwa sygnaty dzwiekowe).

KOMUNIKATY ALARMOWE
Niektérym komunikatom towarzyszy sygnat dzwiekowy. Aby wyciszy¢, wcisnij START/STOP.

DIODY PANELU POSTEPOWANIE

Lp. STEROWANIA (skontaktuj sie z serwisem jesli zalecane postepowanie nie eliminuje btedu)
1. |00 FUEL READY Urzadzenie jest schtadzane. Poczekaj na pojawienie sie zielonej diody RE%Y.
2 ;.E . Zabrakto paliwa w trakcie pracy urzadzenia. Urzadzenie jest schiadzane.

© | HOT  FUEL  READY Poczekaj, az czerwona dioda zgasnie. Uzupehij paliwo.

Jezeli rozlanie wystgpito w trakcie nalewania odigcz pompe paliwa i wytrzyj widoczng
ciecz. Wycisz urzadzenie (przycisk START/STOP) i odczekaj minimum 1 h. Wcisnij
» ® przycisk Eco przez 10 sekund, Jezeli komunikat nie zniknie, wylgcz urzgdzenie i odczekaj

3. |HoT FUEL READY min. 24 godziny

Komunikat wy$wietlony podczas odpalania ptomienia, oznacza przekroczenie czasu
oczekiwania na ptomien. Wcisnij przycisk ECO przez 10 sekund.

4. FgT OR RE%)Y Btad urzadzenia. Wcisnij przycisk ECO przez 10 sekund.
5. ,QT FUEL READY Nastgpito przelanie zbiornika. Skontaktuj sie z serwisem.

. Zbyt niska temperatura pomieszczenia (<10°C) lub btagd urzadzenia. Ogrzej pomieszczenie. Wcisnij
6.

HOT ~ FUEL READY przycisk ECO przez 10 sekund. Poczekaj na pojawienie sie zielonej diody reaoy.

Y VR SOl Vg

W W W
HOT FUEL READY

Wocisnij przycisk ECO na panelu sterowania przez 10 sekund.

PALIWO - Stosuj wyfgcznie paliwo etanolowe o stezeniu 95-96,6% etanolu skazonego. Rekomendowanym paliwem
jest FANOLA®. Nie stosuj paliw zelowych ani paliw gestych, lepkich i o nieodpowiedniej przewodnosci elektryczne;.
Wartosci stosowanego paliwa musza by¢ zgodne z wartosciami paliwa FANOLA®. Uzycie innych paliw, takich jak etanol
odwodniony (tj. o stezeniu wyzszym niz 96,6%), grozi awarig urzadzenia i utratg gwarancji. Uzycie paliwa o stezeniu

100% spowoduje uszkodzenie urzgdzenia.

CZYSZCZENIE — Czys¢ wilgotng szmatkg i delikatnymi sSrodkami, gdy urzgdzenie jest wytgczone i chtodne.

SERWIS — Zachowaj dotgczony przewdd USB do celdéw serwisowych. Kontakt mailowy service@planikafires.com
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HANOJIHEHUE TOMJIMBOM

1. Ecnv B 6ake HeT Tonnvea ( FueL ) UM MPOCTO XOTUTE AONUTL TOMSIMBA, HAAO OTKPbITb KPbILWKY Haf

HanueBHbIM oTBepcTMeM (), NOOKNIYNTL LWNaHr Hacoca ‘a’ (YCnbIWNTE «LLEMYOKY) U SMEKTPUYECKUIA

~gh

nposog ‘b’ (1) (_/FUEL\). BHUMAHMUE! He 3anpaBnsTb kaMWH TONNMBOM, KOr4a B HEM FOPUT OrOHb!

| }‘;‘:_,,-/ g T‘ - o

2. Bak c Tonnueom Haao CTaburibHO NOCTaBUTL Ha nony " NnoMecCTuUTb B HEM pr6Ky aBTOMaTU4ecKoro Hacoca ‘c’
an.

HaxaTb 1 yaepxumBatb KHOMKy Ha Hacoce (1V), 4ToGbl Hayarncst NpoL,ecc HanoIHEHNUs1 TOMSIMBOM.

Korga 6ak ¢ Tonnmeom OyaeT nycTor, Hago ero NOMEHsTb Ha NMOMHbIN U MOBTOPHO 3aMyCTUTb aBTOMATUHECKUIA HACOC
(cm. n. 2).

Hacoc BbIknto4uMTCS Koraa TonMBHbIN 6ak kaMmuHa ByaeT NomnHbIi (3BYKOBOWM CUrHam + wue ).

3. OTKMOUYMTBL SNEKTPUYECKUIA NPOBOA ‘b’. UTo6bI OTKNIOYMTL HACOC HAZA0 NpuOepXaTh KOHEL, LWnaHra ‘a’ U CUnbHo
HaxkaTb KHOMKY ¢ Haknenkow (V). 3akpbiTb KPbILLKY OTBEPCTUS 45151 HANOIHEHNST TONSIMBOM.

4. CTpsAXHYTb OCTATOK TOMNSMMBA C NPOBOAA ‘C’ B BYThINKY ¥ MOMECTUTb Hacoc B Yexne (VI).

VI
3ANMNYCK KAMUHA

y .
3eneHblt anop reapy 0603HAYAET, YTO KAMUH FOTOB K 3anycky.

~ g~

Haxatb START v yaepxusatb 3 cekyHabl. [1pouenypa 3anycka MoxeT npogomkaTsca 2-10 MUHYT (E/EAD\?). B 1O Bpems

MOXeT YyBCTBOBAaTbCH XapaKkTepHbli 3anax napos tonnuea. Ecnvu gnog READY (reanv) HE cBETUTCH, 9TO 0O03HavaeT,

YTO KaMUWH 3anyLleH B paboTy 1 YCTPOWCTBO AOCTMUITIO paboyeit TeMnepaTypbl.
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~

PEYNMPOBAHUE PA3MEPA NJIAMEHMH

Ons Toro, YToGbl YMEHBLUUTL BLICOTY MaMeHU, CriefyeT HaxaTb kKHomnky ECO (aBa 3BykoBbIX curHana). Utobbl BEpHYTb
K pexxkumy Normal 1 yBenuumTb BbICOTY NNaMeHu, credyeT HaxaTb kHonky ECO (OAMHOYHbLIN 3BYKOBOW CUrHanm).

BHUMAHUE! B cnyyae cnuwikoM BbICOKOW TeMnepaTypbl yCTPONCTBA, BbICOTA MaMeHN aBTOMaTUYECKMN YMEHbBLUNTCH
(ECO), a BO3MOXHOCTb ero perynupoBku byaeT 3abnokuposaHa. Ecnu Temnepatypa 6yaner ganee ysennumsartbcs,
YCTPOWCTBO BbIKIIOUYUTCS.

FALUEHUE MJIAMEHA

g

YTto6bl noracutb Nnams Hago HaxaTe STOP (0AMHOYHbLIN 3BYKOBOM CUrHan + 7HOT<).

Mocnepytolee BKOYEHE KAMMHA BO3MOXHO MOCe OxNaxaeHnsa kamvHa — 3eneHsin anog READY (RgDY).

®YHKLUUA YCKOPEHHOIO BKNIOYEHUA YCTPOUCTBA — FAST START

dyHkuma FAST START cokpaluaeT BpeMs OXuaaHnsi NosIBNeHUs nnameHu BO Bpems 3anycka ycTponcTea (notTpebneHve

3HEPIrUM B pEXUME OXMAAHMWS (ng)Y) 6onble o ok. 60 W). dyHkums FAST START cepuiiHO Mo YMOYaHMIo.
UT00b!I BbIKNIOYNTL FAST START cnegyeT HaxumaTb KHOMKY ECO 10 cekyHA (4eTblpe 3BYKOBbIX CurHana).
UT06bI NOBTOPHO BKNIOYNTL DYHKLMIO, creayeT HaxumaTts KHOMKY ECO 10 cekyHA (OBa 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana).

NPEOYNPEXOAILWUE COOBLLUEHUA

Mpun HekoTOpPbIX COOBLLEHMAX BbICTYNaeT 3BYKOBOM curHan. YTobbl ero Boikntountb, criegyeT HaxaTb START/STOP.

YMPABNEHUS (Hado cesizambcs ¢ cepgucom ecriu pekoMeHdauuu He yempaHsm owubKu)
1. 7HOTE FUEL READY YcTponcTBo oxnaxaaeTcs. [NogoxaaTtb NOABNEHNst 3eNeHOro anoaa ng.
y S . Bo Bpemsi paboTbl yCTPOMCTBA 3aKOHYMMOCH TONMMBO. YCTPONCTBO OXnaxgaeTcs.

2. -
HOT  FUEL  READY MoaoxaaTh noraweHns KpacHoro anoaa. HanonHuTb Gak TOMMAUBOM.

Ecnu pasnue npousollen Bo BpeMs Noaayn Tonnmea, OTKIIOYMTE HAcoC U NpoTpuTe
BMAMMYHO XNOKOCTb. Bbikntounts ycTponcteo (kHonka START/STOP) n nogoxaatb MuH. 1

N - ® yac. Haxumatb kHonky Eco 10 cekyHa. Ecnv coobuieHune He noracHeT, Haao BbIKITHOUYNTb
3. “HOT = FUEL READY n3genve u nogoXxaaTe MUH. 24 yaca.
Ecnu coobuieHre nosiBNsieTca BO BpeMs 3anycka kamuHa, To 3To 0603Ha4YaeT nNpeBbilleHne
BpPeEMeEHU OXnaaHus Ha NosiBreHne nnameHw. YaepxumsaTb kHonky ECO okono 10 cekyHA.
4 ® -0 0 Owwnbka B paboTe ycTporicTBa. YaepxumBaTtb kHornky ECO okono 10 cekyHa
* |HOT FUEL READY : :
5. H.OT FgL ,;E%;, Mepenus Tonnmea B 6ake. Hago cBsi3aTbCs C CEPBUCOM.
Crnvwkom Hu3kasa Temnepatypa nomeleHuns (<10°C) nnum ownbka yctponctea. HarpeTb nomelleHwme.
6.
HOT ~ FUEL  READY YaepxviBaTb kHomky ECO okorno 10 cekyHa. MoaoxaaThb NOsiBNEHUs 3eneHoro anoaa RIgDY.
~y l ~ - ~ -
7. | 50r UL REadv Ypaepxueatb kHonky ECO Ha naHenu ynpasneHuns okono 10 cekyHA.

TOMJUBO - -[puMeHATb TONLKO 3TAHOMOBOE TOMNMMBO C KOHLUEHTpaumen 95-96,6% pekTndmumpoBaHHOro atTaHomna.
PekomeHayem Tonnmeo FANOLA®. Henb3si npuMeHsTb refb TONNMBa, BA3KOro TOMSMBA U C HEA0CTaTOYHOW
3NEKTPONPOBOAHOCTLI0. LIEHHOCTM NpYMeHSeMOoro TonnmBa A0MKHbI 0TBeYaTb LieHHOCTAM TonnmBa FANOLA®,
MpumeHeHWe Opyroro TONAMBA, Kak Hanp. 00e3BOXXEHHbIN 3TaHOM (T.€. B KOHLEHTpaumu Bbilwe, Yem 96,6%) MoxeT
NpuBECTY K yLepOy YCTPOWCTBA U K MOTEPE rapaHTuu. Mcrons3oeaHue mornusea ¢ KoHueHmpauvuet 100% amaHorna
npusedem K nospexxd0eHuUr0 ycmpolcmaea.

YUCTKA — [Ina 4MCTKM MCNONb30BaTb MATKMI MaTepman n HEXHble YMCTALLME CpeacTBa, Korga yCTpOMCTBO He
paboTaeT 1 oxnaxaeHo.

CEPBUCHOE OBCINTYXMUBAHME — CoxpaHute npunaraemoii USB-kabenb ans obenyxmeaHums. Agpec

3NEKTPOHHON NOYThI AN KOHTaKTa Cco cny>0om nogaepxkn service@planikafires.com
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	ENGLISH
	DEUTSCH
	FRANÇAIS
	ITALIANO
	POLSKI
	РУССКИЙ
	1. If the tank is empty () or you want to fill the fuel, open the fuel inlet (I), firmly connect the pump hose ‘a’ (click!) and power cable ‘b’ (II) (). ATTENTION! Do not refuel when the flame is ignited!
	2. Place the fuel container stably on the floor and insert the pump hose ‘c’ (III). Press and hold the button  on the pump to start refuelling (IV).
	Once the fuel container has been emptied, replace it with a full one and start the pump again (see point 2).
	The pump will stop when the tank is full (sound + ).
	3. Disconnect the power cable ‘b’. To disconnect the pump, hold the end of the hose ‘a’ and firmly press the button in the place marked with a sticker (V). Close the fuel inlet..
	4. Shake the remaining fuel from the hose ‘c’ to the container and place the pump in the bag (VI).
	FLAME IGNITION
	FLAME HEIGHT REGULATION
	FLAME EXTINGUISHING
	Press STOP to extinguish the flame (sound signal + ).
	FAST START
	FUEL - Use only fuels consisting of 95-96,6% ethanol by volume. FANOLA® is the recommended fuel. Do not use gel, thick and viscous fuels or fuels of improper electric conductivity. The values must be compliant with those of FANOLA®. Other fuels, such ...
	CLEANING – Clean with a damp cloth and delicate detergents, only when the device is turned off and cooled.
	SERVICE – Keep the provided USB cable for service. Reach out to us at service@planikafires.com.
	1. Ist der Brennstofftank leer () und möchten Sie den Brennstoff nachfüllen öffnen Sie die Einfüllklappe und  (I), schließen Sie die Brennstoffpumpe ‘a’ (es wird ein Klick-Geräusch zu hören!) und elektrische Leitung ‘b’ (II) (). ACHTUNG! Wenn die Flam...
	2. Stellen Sie den Behälter mit dem Brennstoff stabil auf dem Boden (III) Stecken Sie das steife Rohr in den Kanister hinein, wovon der Brennstoff in den Tank des Gerätes hineingepumpt werden sol. Drücken Sie den Knopf auf der Pumpe (IV), um Brennstof...
	Falls der Kanister leer ist, können Sie den Tank auf einen neuen austauschen und die Pumpe wieder aktivieren. (Siehe Punkt. 2).
	Wenn der Brannstofftank befüllt wird, wird die Pumpe deaktiviert (Signalton + ).
	3. Trennen Sie die elektrische Leitung vom Gerät  ‘b’. Um die automatische Pumpe abzuklemmen, halten Sie das Schlauchende fest `a` und drücken Sie den Knopf, der mit dem Aufkleber markiert ist (V). Schließen Sie die Befüllklappe..
	4. Schütteln Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff vom Pumpenschlauch ‘c’ in den Behälter und stecken Sie die Pumpe in die Pumpenschutzhülle (VI).
	FLAMMENZÜNDUNG
	REGULIERUNG DER FLAMMENHÖHE
	FLAMMENAUSLÖSCHUNG
	Um die Flamme auszulöschen, drücken Sie STOP (es werden ein Signalton zu hören + ).
	FAST START

	REINIGUNG – Mit einem feuchten Lappen und milden Reinigungsmittel reinigen, nur wenn der Kamin ausgeschaltet und abgekühlt ist.
	SERVICE – Für Servicezwecke bewahren Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel auf. Kontakt:service@planikafires.com
	1. Si el tanque está vacío () o si quieres recargar combustible, abre el relleno (I), conecte la manguera de la bomba 'a' (¡escuchará un clic!) y el cable eléctrico ‘b’ (II) (). ¡ATENCIÓN! No cargar el combustible cuando el quemador esta encendido!
	2. Coloque el recipiente de combustible constantemente sobre el suelo y coloque la manguera de la bomba 'c' (III). Mantenga presionado el botón de la bomba (IV) para comenzar a verter.
	La bomba se apagará cuando el tanque de combustible esté lleno (señal de sonido+).
	3. Desenchufe el cable de alimentación 'b'. Para desconectar la bomba, sostenga el fin de la manguera 'a' y presione firmemente el botón marcado con la etiqueta (V). Cierre la tapa del llenado del combustible.
	4. Agite el combustible residual de la manguera "c" en la botella y coloque la bomba en la cubierta (VI).
	ENCENDIDO DE LA LLAMA
	REGULACIÓN DE LA ALTURA DE LLAMA
	APAGAR LA LLAMA
	FAST START

	COMBUSTIBLE - utilice únicamente combustible de etanol con una concentración de etanol desnaturalizado del 95-96,6%. El combustible recomendado es FANOLA®. No utilice combustibles en gel o combustibles que sean espesos, viscosos o que tengan una condu...
	LIMPIEZA - Limpie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave cuando el aparato esté apagado y enfriado.
	SERVICIO -  conserve el cable USB incluido para realizar el servicio. Correo electrónico de contacto service@planikafires.com
	RAVITAILLEMENT DU CARBURANT
	1. Si le réservoir est vide () ou vous voulez recharger du carburant, ouvrez le remplissage (I), avec un certain mouvement, connectez le tuyau de pompe ‘a’ (vous entendrez un clic!) et le fil électrique 'b' (II) (). ATTENTION ! : Ne faites pas le plei...
	2. Placer bien le réservoir de carburant sur le sol et y placer le tuyau de la pompe ‘c’ (III). Appuyez sur le bouton de la pompe (IV) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour commencer à verser.
	Lorsque le réservoir de carburant est vide, remplacez-le par un plein et redémarrer la pompe (voir point 2).
	La pompe s'éteint lorsque le réservoir de carburant est plein (signal sonore + ).
	4. Secouez le reste du carburant du fil 'c' dans la bouteille et placez la pompe dans le couvercle (VI).
	ALLUMAGE DE LA FLAMME
	RÉGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DE FLAMME
	ÉTEINDRE LA FLAMME
	Pour éteindre la flamme, appuyez sur STOP (bip unique + ).
	FAST START

	CARBURANT - Utilisez uniquement du carburant à l'éthanol avec une concentration de 95 à 96,6 % d'éthanol dénaturé. Le carburant recommandé est le FANOLA®. N'utilisez pas de carburants en gel ou de carburants épais, visqueux ou ayant une conductivité é...
	NETTOYAGE - Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux lorsque l'appareil est éteint et refroidi.
	SERVICE - Conservez le câble USB fourni pour le service. Contactez par e-mail service@planikafires.com
	3. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione "b". Per scollegare la pompa, mantenere l'estremità del tubo flessibile" a "e premere saldamente il pulsante contrassegnato con l'adesivo (V). Chiudere lo sportello del bocchettone di rifornimento del carburante..
	4. Scuotere il carburante rimanente dal tubo "c" nella bottiglia e rimettere la pompa nell’apposito sacchetto (VI).
	ACCENSIONE DELLA FIAMMA
	REGOLAZIONE DELL'ALTEZZA DELLA FIAMMA
	SPEGNIMENTO DELLA FIAMMA
	FAST START

	PULIZIA – Pulire con un panno umido e detergenti delicati quando il dispositivo è spento e freddo.
	SERWIS – Conservare il cavo USB incluso per la manutenzione. Contatto e-mail service@planikafires.com
	UZUPEŁNIANIE PALIWA
	1. Jeżeli zbiornik jest pusty () lub chcesz dolać paliwa, otwórz wlew (I), pewnym ruchem podłącz wąż pompy ‘a’ (usłyszysz klik!) oraz przewód elektryczny ‘b’ (II) (). UWAGA! Nie uzupełniaj paliwa, gdy płomień jest odpalony!
	2. Pojemnik z paliwem postaw stabilnie na podłodze i umieść w nim przewód pompy ‘c’ (III). Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk na pompie (IV), aby rozpocząć nalewanie.
	Gdy pojemnik z paliwem zostanie opróżniony, wymień go na pełny i uruchom pompę ponownie (patrz pkt. 2).
	Pompa wyłączy się, gdy zbiornik paliwa zostanie zapełniony (sygnał dźwiękowy + ).
	3. Odłącz przewód zasilający ‘b’. Aby wypiąć pompę, przytrzymaj koniec węża ‘a’ i mocno naciśnij przycisk oznaczony naklejką (V). Zamknij klapkę wlewu paliwa.
	4. Strząśnij resztkę paliwa z przewodu ‘c’ do butelki i umieść pompę w pokrowcu (VI).
	ODPALANIE PŁOMIENIA
	REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI PŁOMIENIA
	WYGASZANIE PŁOMIENIA
	Aby wygasić płomień wciśnij STOP (pojedynczy sygnał dźwiękowy + ).
	FAST START

	PALIWO - Stosuj wyłącznie paliwo etanolowe o stężeniu 95-96,6% etanolu skażonego. Rekomendowanym paliwem jest FANOLA®. Nie stosuj paliw żelowych ani paliw gęstych, lepkich i o nieodpowiedniej przewodności elektrycznej. Wartości stosowanego paliwa musz...
	CZYSZCZENIE – Czyść wilgotną szmatką i delikatnymi środkami, gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone i chłodne.
	SERWIS – Zachowaj dołączony przewód USB do celów serwisowych. Kontakt mailowy service@planikafires.com
	ЗАПУСК КАМИНА
	РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕ РАЗМЕРА ПЛАМЕНИ
	ГАШЕНИЕ ПЛАМЕНИ
	ФУНКЦИЯ УСКОРЕННОГО ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА – FAST START

	ТОПЛИВО - -Применять только этаноловое топливо с концентрацией 95-96,6% ректифицированного этанола. Рекомендуем топливо FANOLA®. Нельзя применять гель топлива, вязкого топлива и с недостаточной электропроводностью. Ценности применяемого топлива должны...
	СЕРВИСНОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ – Сохраните прилагаемый USB-кабель для обслуживания. Адрес электронной почты для контакта со службой поддержки service@planikafires.com

